## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2023 - 238 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY REQUESTING APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY PREPAREDNESS (NJOHSP) THROUGH THE NEW JERSEY CYBERSECURITY AND COMMUNICATIONS INTEGRATION CELL (NJCCIC) FOR CYBERSECURITY IMPROVEMENTS

**WHEREAS**, the New Jersey Office of Homeland Security and Preparedness (NJOHSP) through the New Jersey Cybersecurity and Communications Integration Cell (NJCCIC) is accepting applications from municipalities to be provided with hardware, software and services to make state and local government organizations more resilient to cyber threats; and

WHEREAS, West Milford is a qualifying "Local Government" entity as defined in 6 U.S.C. §101(13); and

**WHEREAS**, the IT Office and Township Administrator have recommended the submission of an application to utilized cybersecurity hardware, software, and services; and

WHEREAS, the Township is eligible for hardware, software, and services for cybersecurity.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford and County of Passaic that the Township Network Administrator is hereby authorized to submit an application to the New Jersey Office of Homeland Security Preparedness to be utilized for cybersecurity resources.

Adopted: June 14, 2023

Adopted this 14<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023 and certified as a true copy of original.

William Senande, Township Clerk